
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

26 November 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8148 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Pre-meeting - Private (09.15-09.30)  

Formal Public Meeting (09.30)  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

 

2 Outreach video on Assisting Young People into Work (09.30-10.00)  

 

Break (10.00-10.15)  

3 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 8  

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 1 - 54)  

Julie James, Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL, Welsh Government 

Teresa Holdsworth, Deputy Director Youth Engagement and Employment Division,  

   Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Service Summary of Consultation Responses 

Research Brief 

Summary of Outreach Questionnaires 

EBC(4)-30-14 (p. 1) - Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 

EBC(4)-30-14 (p. 2) - Minister for Education and Skills 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of the meeting (11.15)  

 

De-brief (11.15-11.30)  

5 Legislative Consent Motion: Small Business, Enterprise and 

Employment Bill (11.30-11.45) (Pages 55 - 64) 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-30-14 (p. 6) - LCM Approach and Legal Advice Note 

STEM Skills - Working Lunch in Conference Room C (12.15-13.15)  

Attached documents: 

Timetable for working lunch 

Brief on Government response 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Assembly Communications – Outreach  

Summary of the Curriculum, Assessment and Qualifications  

Questionnaire 

Background  

The National Assembly for Wales’ Communications team works with the Assembly’s committees to engage 

the people of Wales in Assembly business. We do this by creating direct links between the issues people care 

about and the work of committees, and providing tailored opportunities for them to have their say. 

This document provides a summary of responses received to the Curriculum, Assessment and Qualifications 

questionnaire conducted by the Outreach team. 

Although not specifically designed to inform the Enterprise and Business Committee Inquiry into Assisting 

Young People into Work, some elements of the questionnaire and subsequent findings may be relevant to 

the inquiry’s terms of reference.  

Methodology 

As part of the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s scoping exercise into the Curriculum, 

Assessment and Qualifications the Outreach Team conducted a survey in paper-based format. Participants 

were asked a range of questions relating to the importance of literacy skills, the skills and subjects young 

people should be taught at school, their opinion of the Welsh Baccalaureate and whether the qualifications 

they can currently obtain are suitable for gaining employment.  

The survey was created with the aim of targeting children and young people between 14-19 years of age.  

Awareness Raising 

The questionnaire was promoted by Assembly staff with relevant groups visiting the Senedd, receiving 

education visits, and during the Assembly’s presence at summer events. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 23



 

Key Statistics  

1177 Total number of survey responses received 

 

Geographical Summary of Responses 

Home postcode of survey respondents  

 

Total number of responses: 754 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11 

32 

13 

299 

247 

CF: 299 (South Wales Central) 

 

CH: 11 (North Wales) 

 

LL: 178 (North Wales/Mid and 

West Wales) 

 

LD: 6 (Mid and West Wales) 

 

NP: 13 (South Wales East) 

 

SA: 247 (South Wales 

West/Mid an
[...]
hed its Policy Statement on Skills 
which outlined the major challenges facing post-19 employment and skills in Wales 
over the next decade. To address these challenges, a Skills Implementation Plan 
was produced and in July. 
 
The plan sets out the policy actions required in order to develop a sustainable skills 
system for the future. It has the aim of supporting Wales to evolve into a highly 
skilled nation and to create the conditions which will allow businesses in Wales to 
grow and flourish. To achieve this aim the Welsh Government recognises there must 

Pack Page 46



 

8 

 

be responsible action from government, employers, providers and individuals 
particularly in regard to investment in skills.  
 
The plan focuses on providing an integrated and accessible employment and skills 
offer across Wales. For example, the new Skills Gateway will facilitate access to 
employment and skills support for both employers and individuals. The plan also sets 
out how we will strengthen the approach to regional skills delivery, building on the 
regional structures in place across Wales. 
 
The Welsh Government is committed to continuing to work with employers, trade 
unions and delivery partners to deliver this plan and achieve a sustainable and 
competitive skills system for Wales.      
 

Pack Page 47



1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

November 2014 

Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work 

Evidence from: Welsh Government 

The Committee has requested an update on recent changes to pre and post 16 
education provision to understand more fully how these changes will better prepare 
young people for the world of work. 
 
1.  The National Literacy and Numeracy Framework 
The National Literacy and Numeracy Framework (LNF) was introduced as a 
statutory curriculum requirement in September 2013 and aims to bring precision into 
the teaching and learning in key literacy and numeracy skills across the curriculum. It 
curren
[...]
ssisting Young People into Work - Session 8
	Research Brief
	Summary of Outreach Questionnaires
	EBC(4)-30-14 (p. 1) - Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
	EBC(4)-30-14 (p. 2) - Minister for Education and Skills

	5 Legislative Consent Motion: Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Bill
	 STEM Skills - Working Lunch in Conference Room C (12.15-13.15)
	Briefing on Govt Response




Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  

Meeting date:  Wednesday, 26 November 2014 
 

  

Meeting time:  09.15 - 11.20 
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/e10fa893-8f2a-4da5-b238-

47f2b46f6160 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   

Assembly Members:  
William Graham AM (Chair) 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Byron Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Gwenda Thomas AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   

Witnesses:  
Julie James AM, The Deputy Minister for Skills and 

Technology 

Huw Morris, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning 

Teresa Holdsworth, Welsh Government 

 

  

   

Committee Staff:  
Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Richard Watkins (Deputy Clerk) 

Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Apologies were received from Keith Davies and Dafydd Elis-Thomas. 

 

2 Outreach video on Assisting Young People into Work  

Kevin Davies, Outreach Manager, presented a video on the Assisting Young People into 

Work inquiry. 
 

3 Inquiry into Assisting Young People into Work - Session 8  

The Committee took evidence from Julie James, Teresa Holdsworth and Huw Morris. 



 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting.  
 

5 Legislative Consent Motion: Small Business, Enterprise and 

Employment Bill  

The Committee discussed the Legislative Consent Motion on the Small Business, 

Enterprise and Employment Bill. 
 


